09 August 2007

Market Hub Partners Canada LP. 20 Bloomfield Road P.O. Box 2040 Chatham ON N7M 5L9

Attention: Mr. James Redford, P.Eng.

Re: Union Gas Limited HUB445 Contract Enhanced Load Balancing Service Agreement (HUB445E1)

Dear Jim:

This Letter Agreement confirms the existence of an Interruptible Service Hub Contract (HUB445) (the "Contract") between Market Hub Partners L.P. ("Shipper") and Union Gas Limited ("Union"). In addition to the terms and conditions of the Contract, Shipper has requested and Union has agreed to provide an additional "Enhanced Load Balancing Service". All basic terms and conditions of the Contract shall be applicable to this Enhanced Load Balancing Service, and during the term of this Enhanced Load Balancing Service Agreement, the Contract may not be terminated by Shipper or Union, except as defined in the Default and Termination section of the General Terms & Conditions. In the event of any other discrepancy or conflict in the terms and conditions between the Contract and this Enhanced Load Balancing Service Agreement, the terms and conditions of this Enhanced Load Balancing Service Agreement shall supersede and take precedence over the Contract. This Enhanced Load Balancing Service Agreement shall provide for the following:

- 1. Union shall provide Shipper an Enhanced Load Balancing Service (the "Service") at Dawn.
- 2. This Service will commence on August 16, 2007 and shall continue in full force and effect until the earlier of:
 - 1. May 30, 2012

-or-

- 2. termination of M16004, such termination being governed by the termination provisions of M16004.
- 3. Shipper may have a maximum credit or parking balance ("Maximum Parked Balance") such that the Maximum Parked Balance does not exceed 3.960 GJ.
- 4. Shipper may have a maximum debit or loan balance ("Maximum Loan Balance") such that the Maximum Loan Balance does not exceed 3,960 GJ, or such other lesser amount which is dependent upon credit.
- 5. At any time throughout the term of this Service, Union, at its sole discretion, with five (5) calendar days notice to Shipper, may require Shipper to take action to bring balance to zero (0) by the end of a subsequent five (5) calendar day period.

- 6. The Service shall be used to provide balancing and allocate the daily difference between:
 - 1. Shipper's nomination on M16004 (from the Receipt Point to the Delivery Point under Shipper's M16004 contract) and
 - 2. The actual physical quantity of gas that was withdrawn or injected into the St. Clair Pool as measured at Union's custody transfer measurement station at the St. Clair Pool.
- 7. The fee for the first 264 GJ of daily activity under this Service shall be \$0.00/GJ and for quantities above 264 GJ/d, Shipper agrees to pay \$0.10 for each GJ delivered by Shipper to Union or \$0.10 for each GJ delivered by Union to Shipper as the case may be.
- 8. This Letter Agreement will take effect immediately.

Please acknowledge your agreement to the above terms and conditions by signing and returning both copies of this Letter Agreement to Union Gas Limited, 50 Keil Drive North, P.O. Box 2001, Chatham, ON, N7M 5M1, Attention: Paula Brady or Kerry Anderson for execution by Union, whereby this shall then constitute a binding Agreement as between the parties.

Yours truly,	
Dale Van Du Marsch	
Dale VanDerMeersch S&T Specialist, Ex-Franchise Markets Union Gas Limited	
Acknowledged and Accepted this day of, 2007	
Market Hub Partners Canada L.P. I have authority to bind Shipper	UNION GAS LIMITED I have authority to bind Union

Market Hub Partners Canada L.P. 20 Bloomfield Road P.O. Box 2040 Chatham, ON N7M 5L9

Attention: Mr. James Redford, P.Eng.

Re: Union Gas Limited HUB445 Contract Enhanced Load Balancing Service Agreement (HUB445E01-SA8627) dated August 9, 2007 and as amended (the "Contract")

Dear Jim:

As discussed with you, Market Hub Partners Canada L.P. ("Shipper") and Union Gas Limited ("Union") have agreed effective January 1, 2008, to amend the Contract as follows:

- 1. Delete Paragraph 3 and replace with the following:
 - "3. Shipper may have a maximum credit or parking balance ("Maximum Parked Balance") such that the Maximum Parked Balance does not exceed 21,000 GJ."
- 2. Delete Paragraph 4 and replace with the following:
 - "4. Shipper may have a maximum debit or loan balance ("Maximum Loan Balance") such that the Maximum Loan Balance does not exceed 21,000 GJ, or such other lesser amount which is dependent upon credit."
- 3. Delete Paragraph 7 and replace with the following:
 - "7. The fee for the first 1,400 GJ of daily activity under this Service shall be \$0.00/GJ and for quantities above 1,400 GJ/d, Shipper agrees to pay \$0.10 for each GJ delivered by Shipper to Union or \$0.10 for each GJ delivered by Union to Shipper as the case may be."

In all other respects, the Contract as herein modified and amended is hereby ratified and confirmed.

Please acknowledge your agreement to the above terms and conditions by signing and returning both copies of this Letter Agreement to Union Gas Limited, 50 Keil Drive North, P.O. Box 2001, Chatham, ON, N7M 5M1, Attention: Paula Brady or Kerry Anderson for execution by Union, whereby this shall then constitute a binding Agreement as between the parties.

shall then constitute a binding Agreement as between the parties.	
	Yours truly,
	Dale Van D. Meis
	Dale VanDerMeersch S&T Specialist, Ex-Franchise Markets Union Gas Limited
Acknowledged and Accepted this, 2008	
MARKET HUB PARTNERS CANADA L.P. Authorized Signatory	UNION GAS LIMITED Authorized Signatory

Market Hub Partners Canada L.P. 20 Bloomfield Road P.O. Box 2040 Chatham, ON N7M 5L9

Attention: Mr. James Redford, P.Eng.

Re: Union Gas Limited HUB445 Contract Enhanced Load Balancing Service Agreement (HUB445E01-SA8627) dated August 9, 2007 and as amended (the "Contract")

Dear Jim:

As discussed with you, Market Hub Partners Canada L.P. ("Shipper") and Union Gas Limited ("Union") have agreed effective May 1, 2009, to amend the Contract as follows:

- 1. Delete Paragraph 3 and replace with the following:
 - "3. Shipper may have a maximum credit or parking balance ("Maximum Parked Balance") such that the Maximum Parked Balance does not exceed 19,600 GJ."
- 2. Delete Paragraph 4 and replace with the following:
 - "4. Shipper may have a maximum debit or loan balance ("Maximum Loan Balance") such that the Maximum Loan Balance does not exceed 19,600 GJ, or such other lesser amount which is dependent upon credit."
- 3. Delete Paragraph 7 and replace with the following:
 - "7. The fee for the first 2,800 GJ of daily activity under this Service shall be \$0.00/GJ and for quantities above 2,800 GJ/d, Shipper agrees to pay \$0.10 for each GJ delivered by Shipper to Union or \$0.10 for each GJ delivered by Union to Shipper as the case may be."

In all other respects, the Contract as herein modified and amended is hereby ratified and confirmed.

Please acknowledge your agreement to the above terms and conditions by signing and returning both copies of this Letter Agreement to Union Gas Limited, 50 Keil Drive North, P.O. Box 2001, Chatham, ON, N7M 5M1, Attention: S&T Contracting for execution by Union, whereby this shall then constitute a binding Agreement as between the parties.

a binding Agreement as between the parties.	Tor execution by Chron, whereby this shall their con-
	Yours truly,
	Dale Van Da Mers
	Dale VanDerMeersch S&T Specialist, Ex-Franchise Markets Union Gas Limited
Acknowledged and Accepted this day of, 2009	
MARKET HUB PARTNERS CANADA L.P. Authorized Signatory	UNION GAS LIMITED Authorized Signatory

UNION GAS LIMITED HUB445 CONTRACT ENHANCED LOAD BALANCING SERVICE AMENDING AGREEMENT ("Agreement")

THIS AGREEMENT dated as of February 10, 2012, (the "**Effective Date**") between Market Hub Partners Canada L.P., by its general partner, Market Hub Partners Management Inc. ("**Shipper**") and Union Gas Limited ("**Union**") witnesses that:

WHEREAS Union and Shipper are parties to a Union Gas Limited HUB445 Contract Enhanced Load Balancing Service Agreement (HUB445E01-SA8627), dated August 9, 2007, ("Contract");

AND WHEREAS the parties wish to provide for a revised termination provision under the Contract under certain terms and conditions as herein described;

AND WHEREAS the parties wish to amend the Contract as more fully set out herein;

NOW THEREFORE in consideration of the foregoing recitals and the agreements contained herein and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the parties, intending to be legally bound, hereby agree as follows:

- 1. **Amendment**. The Contract is hereby amended as follows, effective as at the Effective Date:
 - 1.1 Section 2 of the Contract is deleted and replaced with the following:
 - "This Service shall commence August 16, 2007 (such date being known as the "Commencement Date") and shall continue until the earlier of:
 - (i) The termination of M16004, such termination being governed by the termination provisions of M16004; or
 - (ii) May 31, 2012 (such period being referred to as the "**Initial Term**"); *provided however*, that this Service will continue under this Contract, which will remain in full force and effect beyond the Initial Term, with the Contract automatically renewing for a period of one year, and every one year thereafter, subject to notice in writing by either party of termination at least two years prior to the expiration thereof."
- 2. **Acknowledgement**. The parties acknowledge that save as otherwise indicated herein, the Contract shall continue unamended, is in all respects confirmed, ratified and preserved.
- 3. **Definitions.** Capitalized terms that are used but not expressly defined in this Agreement shall have the meanings ascribed to them in the Contract.
- 4. **Conflict.** In the event of any conflict between this Agreement and the Contract, the terms of this Agreement shall prevail to the extent of any conflict.
- 5. **Further Assurances**. The parties shall, at all times hereafter at the reasonable request of the other, execute and deliver to the other all such further documents and instruments and shall do and perform such acts as may be necessary to give full effect to the intent and meaning of this Agreement.
- 6. **Governing Law**. This Agreement shall be governed by and interpreted in accordance with the laws of the Province of Ontario, without regard to the principles governing the conflict of laws.

-2- HUB445E01

7. **Counterparts.** This Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts. Each executed counterpart shall be deemed to be an original. All executed counterparts taken together shall constitute one agreement.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the parties have executed this Agreement effective as of the date first written above.

Market Hub Partners Canada L.P., by its general partner, Market Hub Partners Management Inc.	Union Gas Limited
By:Authorized Signatory	By: Authorized Signatory
Name:	Name:
Title:	Title: